

Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

February 21, 2000

Mr. Jorge S. Rodriguez, P.E. Assistant Director, Water Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 4200 Salzedo Street Coral Gables, Florida 33146-0316

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

The Department has determined that the processing fee submitted with your January 24, 2000, air construction permit application is excessive and you are due a refund of \$250. Please date and sign on the Applicant's Signature line the enclosed Application for Refund form and return it to me. If you have any questions, please call me at (850)921-9505.

Sincerely, Patty adams

Patty Adams

Bureau of Air Regulation

/pa

Enclosure

cc: Joe Kahn

Treasury.

APPLICATION FOR REFUND FORM THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 215.26, or Section*, Florida Statutes,
I hereby apply for a refund and request that a State Warrant be drawn in favor of:
NAME: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 330316 MIAMI, FL 33233-0316
FEID OR SS NUMBER:
AMOUNT: \$250.00 DEPOSIT DATE: 26-JAN-2000 DEPOSIT: 200424
DOCUMENT NUMBER: SYS RECEIPT#: 307813
REV OBJECT CODE: 2222 AIR CONSTRUCT
which represents moneys I paid into the State Treasury subject to refund, and to substantiate such claim the following facts are submitted:
REASON FOR CLAIM: OVER PAYMENT
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of, 19
Applicant's Signature
*Must be completed if authority is other than Section 215.26, Florida Statutes.

(FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)
(1) Agency recommends denial of above claim based on the following facts, including
statutory authority for collection:
O.D.
OR
(2) Agency recommends approval of above claim and submits the following information to substantiate such claim. \$250.00 was originally deposited into the State Treasury,
Receipt, dated NAME OF ACCOUNT:
SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE
37202526001370000000020000
Statutory Authority for Collection
It is requested that payment be made from:
NAME OF ACCOUNT:
SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE 3720252600137 00000022000000

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of, 19
Signature and Title of Authorized Person

SECTION 215.26 STATES, IN PART: "APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY THIS SECTION
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COMPTROLLER, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITHIN 3
YEARS AFTER THE RIGHT TO SUCH REFUND SHALL HAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCH RIGHT SHALL BE BARRED." Three years is interpreted as meaning three years from the date of payment into State

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 08-Mar-2000 11:31am

From: Joseph Kahn TAL

KAHN_J

Dept: Air Resources Management

Tel No: 850/921-9519

To: Richard M. O'Rourke (richor@co.miami-dade.fl.us)

Subject: Re: Modification 7th Generator & Ozonation System at Hialeah-Preston WTP

Richard,

I got your message and can make the change to omit "raw" in the final. Has the notice been published yet? I have not seen the proof of publication yet.

-Joe

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 07-Mar-2000 11:05am From: Richard M. O'Rourke

richor@co.miami-dade.fl.us

Dept: Tel No:

To: Joseph Kahn (KAHN_J@dep.state.fl.us)

Subject: Modification 7th Generator & Ozonation System at Hialah-Preston WTP

Joseph: The only correct that I missed on the application for the construction permit modification that really stood out is relatively minor and semantic in natural.. The word "raw" should not have been used in naming the ozonation system, as the ozone will be applied after some of the water treatment processes have occurred, hence the word "Raw" isn't really appropriate. So if you can please remove the word "Raw" from the final version of the permit modification, it will be greatly appreciated. Thanks. Richard.



CERTIFIED: Z 425 585 441 RETURN RECEIPT

RECEIVED

MAR 17 2000

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Mr. Joseph Kahn, P.E. Air Quality Engineer New Source Review Section Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: PSD Permit Modification, Florida DEP File No. 0250281-007-AC, PSD-FL-248A

John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant, 7th Standby Diesel Engine Generator and Water

Ozonation Systems

Dear Mr. Kahn:

Attached, please find a certified proof of publication of the "Public Notice of Intent to Issue PSD Permit Modification" for the referenced modification.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (305) 669-5749.

Sincerely,

Richard M. O'Rourke, P.E. Environmental Permits

ro Attachment

c: Isidore Goldman, FDEP Southeast District Patrick Wong, Miami-Dade County DERM David Lindberg, CH2M Hill, San Diego

MIAMI DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW

Published Daily except Saturday, Sunday and Legal Holidays Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Octelma V. Ferbeyre, who on oath says that she is the Supervisor, Legal Notices of the Miami Daily Business Review I/k/a Miami Review, a daily (except Saturday, Sunday and Legal Holidays) newspaper, published at Miami in Miami-Dade County, Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Advertisement of Notice in the matter of

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PSD PERMIT MODIFICATION DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEP FILE NO. 0250281-007-AC, PSD-FL-248A.

in the	XX	XXXXX		Court
was publish Mar	ed in said r	newspaper in	the issues of	

Affiant further says that the said Miami Daily Business Review is a newspaper published at Miami in said Miami-Dade County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Miami-Dade County, Florida, each day (except Saturday, Sunday and Legal Holidays) and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Miami in said Miami-Dade County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or return for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

2 Sworn to and subscribed before me this 000 day of the control of

Octelma V. Ferbeyre person

(SEAL)

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PSD PERMIT MODIFICATION STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEP FILE No. 0250281-007-AC, PSD-FL-248A MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT JOHN E. PRESTON WATER TREATMENT PLANT 7TH STANDBY DIESEL ENGINE GENERATOR AND RAW WATER OZONATION SYSTEMS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue a PSD permit modification to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department, for the John E. Preston WTP located at 1100 West 2nd Avenue, Hialeah, Miami-Dade County. The modification is to allow the applicant to construct an additional (seventh) standby diesel generator to add redundancy to the six existing diesel engine generators who provide power generation capacity during periods of load-sharing with the local utility, during power failures and other circumstances including severe weather warnings and events of potential electric utility power losses or reductions. The generators serve both water treatment plants. The applicant's mailing address is: 4200 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, Florida 33146-0316.

Although this project is a modification of an existing PSD permit, potential emissions will not be increased and actual emissions are not expected to increase, so the application is not subject to PSD review. The applicant agreed to continue to meet the existing fuel cap for the diesel generators and the new engine will be subject to the existing BACT limit for NOx. NOx emissions will be controlled by the use of fuel injection timing retardation and turbocharger aftercooling.

This permit modification also provides for the construction of ozone generators and ozone water treatment basins for the ozonation of raw water. These sources have negligible emissions of ozone and will be considered insignificant emissions units for purposes of Title V regulation. This permit modification provides for an extension of the permit expiration date until June 30, 2003 to allow additional time for the construction of these emissions units.

An impact analysis was not required for this project because there is no associated increase in emissions.

The Department will issue the final permit with the attached conditions unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different decision or significant change of terms or conditions

The Department will accept written comments and requests for public meetings concerning the proposed permit issuance action for a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of publication of this Public Notice of Intent to Issue PSD Permit Modification. Written comments and requests for public meetings should be provided to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station #5505, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400. Any written comments filed shall be made available for public inspection. If written comments received result in a significant change in the proposed agency action, the Department shall revise the proposed PSD permit modification and require, if applicable, another Public Notice

The Department will issue the PSD permit modification unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., before the deadline for filing a petition. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below. Mediation is not available In this proceeding.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120,569 and 120,57 of the Florida Statutes, The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within fourteen days of publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs first. Under section 120.60(3), however, any person who asked the Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within fourteen days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department's action is based must contain the following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner, the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (c) A statement of how and when petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action; (d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; (e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department's action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by rule 28-106.301

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filling of a petition means that the Department's final action maybe different form the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth

A complete project file is available for public inspection during normal. business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at:

> Dept. of Environmental Protection Bureau of Air Regulation Suite 4, 111 S. Magnolia Drive Tallahassee, Florida, 32301 Telephone: 850/488-0114 Fax: 850/922-6979 Dept. of Environmental Protection Southeast District 400 North Congress Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone: 561/681-6600 Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Mgmt. Suite 900, 33 Southwest 2nd Ave. Miami, Florida 33130-1540 Telephone: 305/372-6925

The complete project file includes the application, technical evaluations, draft permit, and the information submitted by the responsible official, exclusive of confidential records under Section 403.111, F.S. Interested persons may contact the Administrator, New Source Review Section, or the Department's reviewing engineer for this project, Joseph Kahn, P.E., at 111 South Magnolia Drive, Suite 4, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, or call 850/488-0114, for additional information. 00-4-030280/28497M